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PROTO-
PHILIPPINE
WORKSHEET



Eclgar‘ U(Jan ; Y+, H-S, M

le&e.\ Vldw*m.-— Ov. Mindoro

mo‘\h.\ La Union (San Gabrel)
fatban:  Tlocos Ser C&H)

PROTO- PRILIPPINE WORYVSHERT For 8 {o[cano

Bagic Interrogatjves:

Vhat 7 O.V\,B o d‘l’j*&-

Cl.

02. Vo sinne ko

03. Vhose? SO '{'l o.\zm \x.ua +( we\o

C4., where? aﬁl {hﬂo “:1 ?O:?SW\QM |

(5. when (past) LCa.?aV\;; gasimmam)a't

C&. when }{uinre) 7 lAaL?a.n 0/ oo SUMQDPQT _

C7. why? 6“)6‘3 i so,?o

0L hc;w (ranner) @ kQS ?ounc{ ‘L1 F’c;uﬂ 33 Sa““"\—& '{'1 I:LDLR’V:W
C3. how (“egree}” L(CLS' ano ‘o C{Qﬂo

10. how much? man 0/ |

1. how many? wioan o amin lcaa jo- \Exglca}é.‘osai_

13. in what rank? Moy \Cc::uma.v\o 'Afk \mngago D& ae'a;L_a‘osa:l"
14. how much apiece? 5‘9"’“‘1 mano

15. do what® an yoo a3 Q‘(‘N‘NY\\AQW\

12, isn't that so? ho@a'in \ix:‘(

RASIC DEICTICS -

17,

1€,

oy
| B%
eV e

20.

this one (near me) AQ,H “'o \j
this one (near us) Aﬂlj'hl«

that one (near you) Aﬂ"j&j&ﬂ

that one (far away) [ A ja-j



A
U2

21. I arm here. OA(&CL? O.\C Al"fég
22. Ye are here. (MHCL +a30/ dl\‘tolj
You are there. Q&C\O\-—' lax cli ‘\'af

1

g - , /
24. They are there (yorder). aalcla.-cla, |Ajaﬁ

o

BASIC GRAMNAR:

zo. Don't go' -ﬁ \na?&“ \<o~ A Y?»Pcif\
26. 1 do not go. ht_l.?a‘\n V'\OJL no- ma?maec{.ﬂ z'inﬁ\do-ur

27. I1didnotgo. . ha?an vm\c e V\CLFA.Y\ Aiu\mn
- 2€. Iwill noi go. ~ \halan m\.c Ha ma\oaf\n no bigé-t

I am young. U\J{D a.)L fa,.tj
30. I am not young. \Q\Q{j / Aa\(é‘ \G-OL-U“ — Vn,?af“ MLLJY\ m UL{D
3l. He is rich. m\D&\Lﬂc{O s 4

32. He is not rich. \ncfa(n IS0 & V\a.\aalcqu’
t; to%o kab safon vo ag'taﬂ_&\ o,

33. This man is not a farmer, he is a fisherman. l <5 \cat p o M&;us_
34, Ve have food. OCHR X |ccm&'n *h\.ja’

25. Ve don't have any food. awan "\1 lanan ‘tag{

35. - He has money. &At&& me)mf___ no.

37. He has no money. a‘*’&“‘ "'5 “”‘“‘b{m

3¢. They have 2 housge. aua “1 \Dd-la/y-cla.

35, They Jon'i have a house. o.wm/vx -k ba.‘afy- tlox :

4¢. This ig a heavtifvl hzﬁuse. &aﬂ“’j -két vnffn‘hlé o bﬂ'\vo/éj
talagdy 0%
41, 'That is a very mich n.an. cla/.-j'l’a k?t b MLGLYJ-D A ‘a.\«;-s



FOCUS PATTERNS: '
‘H baga.’s k%t h(l?om DQ. mas& qD 1&30.3 pa‘.eo\cl.

42,  Rice can be bhought in the rarket.
. g
H \0&9&5 kst ha%n na ma.s&.“'&g +aita
43, Rice cannotf be bougnt now.

" Py w = na ms&.’t‘a{) Al'ltalwém .
Rice corld not be boughi yesterday.
Clej'bj H u‘fg Ha ma.gc{h 'H Sifi\ti ‘
45. 'Thig is the child that will eat the fish.
3 " sidd - kinan & vbin
4G6. This is the fish which the child will ead. | 2
> & ‘Lu‘h\\_\jo no- i'bagbg-t 6305 u‘m’o 4 S;Cla.
47. This is the knife with which the child wil: cvt the fish,

5 * kwarte vo BGEE——tw Sumcaldtan  dyoy i,

4¢ . Thig ig the room which the child will enter.

SN
N

- 3 saD{ o nag diswan &9::.5 b“‘l-t
40. This is the bhranch on which the 2ird lan”ec. : :
5. This is the bread on whiceh the fly lancer

u " DI’\QN hoo Viag JiSst NHTL %na’@

51. This is the fly which landed on the brea-.

dugla. lakdy lal wapan dyay baybay

52. The rman will ro to the beach, seashore.
1mmd"3 — law - di nopan oL tawan
53. Ve arrived last year.
?wm(nw -\cam +un \u’;\es
54, Ve will go on Lionday.

/
umc{ﬂw - iS({ "‘l ena(ﬂ k -h‘d\é‘ DCL a.ch:u.(
55. He will leave within three cays.
150 \eat immag pe IA'{ merl:o\e's.

55. He came last Yednesray.

umég is§ inttn  biernes.
57. He will come next Friday.

malalanly ka inton waldm

5€. You (sing.) can o swimming this afiernoon.

Wha?dn Lcaﬁ e vm‘ulagfg toy \ngcf.f

56. You (pl.) could not go swirtming this morzing

ne,
hﬁ?am c‘o. No- ml»maga@‘t +i Paynalsm “39 aﬂ'
80. ‘They don't eat sveper until seven p. 1. a4
Kk nudn ket ag\&blub nak
3l. The carabao is wallowing in the mudhole.
R lcat ?\m‘\i‘b “l’ “‘\M 5
22. The carabao was kille? yesiercday.
" " o ildco—da. % wo \oig:n.‘\'
88. The carabao will e sold tomarray.’ .

84. This is The rmoney they will vse to buy the carabac.

alas s ie*k-




R
()

CH
-3

@

EC.
£1,

&2.

£5.
£17.

&e.

da-g'\mj + O na isuldt ko ditw siddm
This is t}e yara I will exchange for your fish.
i90~+°9 MO dayty ya lkuarta & Hvapay
Puy the bread with this money.
isukdt wo iayk_y na sida i Obi.
Trade tiis fish for some yans.

cla.ﬂ'lbj L sida no. 9a‘[‘as_)'an W ba\c{sog
This is the fish which the maiden will Hry.
T o i " l\d".co k 8
This is the fish which the maiden will gell.
o Pigain Yo vgasan 4 bah?ag
This is the plate which the maiden will wash.

4 oy lugaf Da.. mgttlcla."'a?n 4‘\‘: ?”cim‘

‘l

This is the place where the president lied down. g 5
.~ e o TR v, v

This is the child for whor: the man will buy bread.
'\ $ bal&gav o qusa-*um Aaa‘j ‘Q\“ﬂ ‘kv 'ktﬁﬂ-?dj.
This is the maiden from whom the man will Sey breas. = .
. w £ v i'D N Pﬁ-ga'fhgan c&gaﬂ la‘ay T sicla.-
This is the child whorm: the mman will have huy fish.
. : " |
WaZdyn-mu no ?aga:\wgan ta bisiv 4 Hinapay; sika la?av)an sk S.pmé‘\‘mg
D0 not have the visitor Huy hHrea: you buy it.
ha%dn ko noo guwiatay) Hivapay ; auma‘\“ap ka 4 bogds.
0 not Huy Hrea, Huy rice.

haldm-mu na T84 H lwarta; itad ww 1t lamit /makdn.

. Do not give money, five food.

s

\no7dw ~yy b V) \pa.géu\m Jog‘\"q STQ.I(D j wawn9%+a \:aga':s
20 not pay for the Fing, pay.for the rice firat. |
oldn dok na kotawaZem ; isé-dec latandn H  latawaZam.
Do not lavgh at me, lavgh at them. i g <pl>
/’ p / 4 s,
Woldn ku po laba®dn  dautey /chgt‘\'oﬂ v pantelon agigga. e bigat
I will not wash these trovsers until fomorrow.
. - . / '
\na:?éw_) lu no. llﬁlco Acuﬁ'oj na s\ tla; [sula.?a\‘c]\a?at‘)an
I will pot sell this fish, I will eat 1; instear. kandk
. \
na?dn vak na na\mws‘lmbm di Jomn’gjo.
I did not go to church last Cunday.
\r\a c{n \oo ?“3 Ho i‘\‘a‘l cha‘kg DA R,a\b kin\‘mam-
I 4id not give this gifi to her yet.

Walam ko o kinvan 4\505 sa\:v&
I did not eat the hanana. * >
| : \ < 4 ” e
P P P oA smod‘hg dosyte. v szAa, . aim*n.o—\m lng“h\ bagas .
I 7id not Huy that fish, I bovght rice insiead. [m’h]
holan ko na ina.g\(&\ ni Yario-; L inag o Lili,

I 7ia not ziss Maria, bt I kisses Lily.

I Zidn't wash those ranis yet, »i I washe” this shirt.

I Zid not oven the window: »ut I onenes the “oor.



YRONOUN FCRMS:

&9 I arm: running, ‘\‘mav’\‘araﬁa

3C. Thou art running. "'""‘-0

Sl. He/she is rvnning. | = (SO

32. Ve (exclusive} are running. = Kawm|\

3. We (inclusive) are running. o

94, You (pl.) are running. s I‘a5

3. They are running. =

50. The others are running (hut we are not). ":i AO_AGW\Q_, ],Q‘t Y-
37. Everybody is running., ' F Ao.? awmin

~

-\'vbﬂ ba.\:is

€. This house is. .. mine.

99 thine.
1CC. hig hers.
1C1. urs (excl.)
1C2. ovrs (incl.)
1C 3. yours (vl.)
1C 4, theirs |
_ n a.\& -
IC5. He was called by rre. - 180 L(a_t SWNAARTIVN . T
inowragawn V::;
186. You were seer hy hir. Si\'Q* Leat m‘t{""a—n& ‘baﬁé'
o
TR PR . o ( k'\' i 'A l’
167. This was made Hy you (sing.). &:.5"153 21T Nnavavwiid wu
10€. ‘The children of oy vncle are ﬁ dﬂgr\"\' éth( '{'l ""@o‘& Lcat vﬁsis(ws?a't
MARKERS ' ?
IC3. This was brouvghi by the raiden. Aas{;y \La't inwala bal&sap
. . " 4 N n;‘: J
11¢. This was >rought »y Juan. 5 i
.. Feter was shot by Paul. ni Pedro  kal pinaltogan  ni Paul.
da ' doo
112. Give the money to Maria. 1{:;& Yo A:.g"'n. Luarha !Se!! Havia
. ) S : kenda
113. Give the gifi to the girl. T dm.)“a \rega[o ke . Lakirs.



1.
114.
115.
112,
117.
1le.

113.

12G.

121,

122.

123.

UISC OURSE PARTICLES:

(ruestion) Q_Q i 0{_
(excuse) Lga't | Put I was sick then. (kasgi)

aguvay o oy
(Patience) ng

2i” he really go the Manila? (kaya')

Vait first. (muna)

| /
(fuotative) k!!!.\. O They say you are rich. (daw, kuno)

m\Fnsah

(durative) on Are you finished now? (na)
hawn pay

(sustaining) X% I am: rot finishe? yet. (pa)

(consecuence) Vhen he comes, then we'll §o.

(dayon)

A W\QSG.PUl mu @

g Do you neer this right away 7 (agad)

(irnmediate)

a?anan Jost a little is left. (lamang)
(reflexive) V) \S\NO I myself will do it. (mismo)

. s
isT:
(emaphatic) _bl\% che is very, very “eautiful., (talaga)

nalpas gayam-an.

_estirf_:.ate It is just ahout read halos
Y.

i —

. (discovery) g 3 Ch my poodness, ii's done. (rala

(nea', nFani®

(affirrative) % )g 1 Y‘Ucl Yes, Iknow alrea-y.
/

(ignorance) dLQ\L ammo I-o not know. (aywan, am2st, tao)

\ < o ; Ll S o . .
(heriissive) mo.ba‘ ba\ LN IMay I borrow this? (maari!, pwece)
/ /
cossinility) b&k&,[ e la:msq You might f2ll. (yata!)
i bassit L:uma la?ag
(optative} _ _ kumg I would lilze 2 little money only. (sana)

afterroon. (rhan, din, naman)

@nswer) __yNDL=lofagan  Good

L L3 I - Ld b 4= "
(~nalifying) . med”q Z BQEIQ He is sor:ewnral rich. (tilz, medyo, maisa)



NUMERALS AND ENUMERATIVES (*ka enumerative marker, *batu, etc.)

134. one baby

135. one flower W\QJjSG. na s&\')un
136. one house(hold)
=",
137. two children AULUO&DQ U\OfD
136. three people +0lu5 o '{“é?o
/.l_ b /
139. four bananas UFPQ e Saba
\iwn6 boldn 4 '
14C. five sheets of paper \WAOL V)a gk "1 PQPP-
141. six shirts ahném OOk l’.)C'iClo
142, seven cigarettes Pl-l_('; Da S'j v lyo
143, eight stones \NCJL‘(Jr 90\ \m.'l'tg
| . nalmad
144, nine eggs §t3G.W\ No {Hcy kat [\{mn‘al ]
. / nagfci‘l‘ ‘ 5
145. These three black cats were drowned. Hmgms. dagitey Talls go 'g o pUse

. INNIM ‘9
146. Those six fat men killec the carabao. Aaﬁ‘&gwg eEgm Noe m\v\ukmag na %

kst pim ma't"éﬁ H huofg :
COMPARISONE WITH ADJECTIVES. ‘

147. My food is better than the maid's. "lbxj \mm&lc L.a't NRiwtimas nem H konan ti 8

148. He is the richest king in the world,  isé lcaba\aalan_gan no. drt H intire o li.LuD_

145, I am taller/shorter than you. | 513& kst %910_ . % sild
robabbalbd

150. T am the fatest one in our family. sigqlc X \ca.\v‘uLmngqh idgmj pami\gami.

N. B. nossgible irrealis verb slots:
' l. imrerative (negative,positive)
2. past or perfective negatives
3. aorist or a“verhial/interrogative constructions.



VERBAL RELATIONS

151,
152.
153.
154,
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
16C.
161.
162.
163.
164.
GENERAT, PHRASES AND GREETINGS.

165.

171.

(MUTUAL) They talkec to each other. ﬂ&g\*ﬂﬂ is‘\‘oﬂga?afm-cla -

nagi)inm\‘{‘ogm- clau

They shoot at each other.

0‘93 NNy ra'\"aﬂ ~ 'hl ‘

Ve will write ic each other.
!/
-ag?ama - dau

(RELATION) father an son

. ? it -
They are mother and child, SENAG” 1A da.

| aglastnsin —to . 09%5“1. ~Ta.

Ve are first cousins,
(RECIPROCAL) I want to talk ic you. \(aga’t'-lu ‘ti mkiPa.gsa?é l&o\ca.
He wants ito see/meet with us. ijti't'-na. *h mald qu lcf'l'q_h \'cemj&to. :
(ABILITATIVE, CAUSATIVE) makes one thirsty
wralea parhirug
makobisin
ma\axbo.nnus

wraka® vw aus
soperific/makes one sleepy
makes you hungry
makes vs tire”

(INTENSIVE) They ate and ate at the party lﬁst nigat, nag?nr\. cla. o na,Dcin icl
Ve walked an? walked all ‘ay.

?(mba \'.) cﬂ"
gt S =

/
ma\ SN

vobi®y

Gocd morning/noon, day, afternoon, evening,.
4 +_ /

Vhere are you going ? aNYya \ PC\PQY\QW\
. h /

Yhere have you heen? QA&\ e 4‘\ m?ﬁhm

I'll just go ahea (of you).

um¥nun tuna ¥ 7 poy xRM h sikd.

Thank you. .. You're welcome.

momo-t ‘{hwén mo W..

(SPECIAL POSSESSION). This is my eye.../carabao...shouse...;amulet.

dagley ¥ bady Lo.

M‘\T‘Dni

How old are you now?

| \)UA&?M\ Ai\fﬂbi?l’.

”,

3%

Mgnékm no- nognof. H  inthive N aldas.

)

ashgcimm na\A uwi_g \hs‘h:\wwna’t legkn.



ADDITIONAL VOCABULARY ITEMS.

172,
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
17€.
179.
180.
181,
1€2,
- 1€3.
14,
1€5.
1&6.
187.
1EE.
1€9.
16C,
191,
192,
193.
164.
155.
196.
197.
19€.
198.

200,

201,

202,
203,
204,
203.
206,
207.
20€.
202.

210.
211.
212,
213.

214.
215,

accustome/used to CUcLaN)
anger/angrymakal Ul saus
answer/reply sugbaﬂ."

anus  abét + Tébat
arecanut bud

ask/guestion
betel leaf bu\o’o |

boil (water) burs
horrow/lend bu\di

breakfast  pamigd

butterfly  kulibagban

call d’wa.g

ceiling kisame

chest/bust bax‘ékowg

coconut shell-~half/ladle sabé‘t
companion kodud

cough U35 k.

crow/blackhird Vwak

deer Usa

difficult/hard  na-vlgat™

dirty laun-ry nog- svkal ~am~

/
\ Buo..

door ruanan

east ddxja.

easy  na-lokd

eggplant ‘ll:QTJD

fall/drop  nafnag

fast/guick  alist

fence dla :
flavor of Lmréipe banana’ mﬁt
floor  |373m

forget wa- \ipﬁ"-ﬁm)

frog tukdlk

husk of rice +630
if/when(ever) Wno
itch(y) ho.-gaf"Q\

joke/funny f

kick | kua‘\' X
lame/crippled pilw

last night 41 vob{®

last week idy napan o ldum
lie/deceive uibud

lie=-on bhack Qggi t‘o..

lie-~0on gice 0g-

lie--0on stornach

09~ paklab

216,

lightweight w»na- lag?am

217 lonely

218.

219,
220,

221,

222.
223.
224,
225,
2:6.

221.
228 .

249.
230,

lose/misplace na-pU‘ad'w
lungs  (barvkon)  bard
massage (lof
masturbate sal sa.\

mat kowndn

monkey bakas

must, should kuwnd.

nape of neck +}?gécl
need ma.sdpu

neec’le 'dagum

next to (each other) oy kodwa.
noon  oldaur

peanuts wani’

231, pillow nagulwam

234,
233.
234,

235.
236,
2317.
236.

239.
240,
241,

242,

243.

244+

245,
248,

247,

24¢€.
2495.
25C.
251,
292,
283.
254.
255.
256,
2957.
258,
299,

pound rice \)n%o

put feet over sa.“c{.e!a.s
raft balsa
rat/mouse lbaPd

remove-bones (figh) isi7i‘|‘ (om)

remove-feathers idu'\"du‘l' CM)
remove-lice (hair) i kutu )

remove~tartar (teeth) igéd' Carn)
repeat  dubli (an)

ring sinsin

same/similar a.gFo'-dA
sand. dacal

scab
scar  pfalat

scratch (itch) oa- kvdlid
gsha’'e/shaow aniNiwan o

show/demonstrate [ Palc{' +a
slave acli" Ptn
sleep together with aﬂh&'id&{ .

soup::stew ﬁ/di‘so ~  Sogpaw
span (€ in.) d

,8pring:.well {Jb‘ﬂﬁ
steal a9~

steel/iron | aindok.
strong ™a.- plgsa
swallow  alimun Gn)
sweat \ig'?at

thorn sit\t



260.
261.
262,
26 3.
264,
26 9.
266,
267.
26GE.
269.
270,
271,
272.
273.
274,
215.
276,
21717,
27¢E.

summit/peak

throat mh"

nife

toothless '+ﬁ HM\
: ey /
turbid/ murky ‘ na- hhag
turtle ?awnkam ~ Pag?uo

wait (for) quvo/a
walk/hike ma,snd'
water jar b ana.
—waterfall
v

wave (ocean)

weak no.- l«a.PsJ 18

west la®dd

what-you-may-call-it kuwa

which (one) ?

win/ defeat
window
wWine--piag
winnow
whisper

adinno

mqahak (wn) ~
tawo.

’

aQ

1\-<av-'&\> ukdb

“G-?O-‘Mk Close)



PROTO-
AUSTRONESIAN
WORKSHEET



PROTO-AUSTRONESIAY WORKSHEET Fop  Tiokeno

~ {name of language)
LOCAT 1)) _____“__ai{ T P \@ﬁ&_&iﬂ%_ﬂuhn____ W=
country (island/province/state)

— (mamey  (address}y

Cr i S m W e iy I —— T W B AR Ll g e e, e R S A ARyl ey . ity

s e A i A il R A e i Sl G S ol o b R . e R g o

VFORIT Daboncia A Bayudang  wavive specker Tlokano

|15 second language L)
T I - S SEX M other languages

il e [ W, o e s i kgl - G W] e R e el L | e

Al o ———— v G b I — . M il . e e A S e gy A G o

NCCUPATION

B - ————— ¢ i e . - e | W il Al e S R Y o Y | S Ry e e —— e (i A —— — i v B e BRa w8 WS e gy =

This ie a worksheet or test 1ist for helping ves=aarch
forms for proto-Austronesian. It consists of some 500
English items to be translated intec the target language. The
gloss should be put to the right of the English; any discern-
ible cognates {(other than the gloss) to the left of the
reconstructions, along with thelir meaning. The blias of the
organizer of this list has been towards the Hesperonesian
grour of languages, particularly of the Philippines, and hence
the researcher should consider many of the reconstructicons
in that light. In effect, several layers of reconstructions
are yrepresented: proto--Austronesian, proto-Malayo-Polynesian,
proto-Pnilipvpine and even proto-Tagalic, with no indications
as to which are which. Hence the reconstructions are meant
only as a guide and the researcher is aopropriately cauvtioned.
Please send copies to:

R. DAVIY ZORC

PMP PROJECT

Department ¢of Linguistics
Morrill Hall |
Cornell University
Ithaca, New York 148590
Vs S« Ko

N.B. At the end of the English list is a check~list of
reconstructions in alvhabetical oxrder. On the last page
iz a list of all »roto-phenemes. Pleasa enter the reflex
of your test language for each respective form: initial
medial and final consonants under 1, 2, 3 respectively;
and vowels in the first, second and third syllable
respectively.



*babaw 001

ABOVE  (yew)  palto
71 GH najyﬁk>

»pulut 002 ADHESIVE

®*rapet

*antiN

®]landas-an

*irek-
*kili-kili

*abu
*tapu

*pbaNun

*balakaiN

*zagat

*[lanta
*pa[]un

*be[n]tuN
*buluQ
*gauR

*pisaiN
*ounti
*sagiN

003
004
005

006~

007
003
J09

010 AWAKEGD eei®fin(n) ~ beim- dnn

011
1V

013 BAD TASTING M-‘hmnoj

014
015

01k

GLUE
STICKY

AFTERNOOH
ALL  omin

AMULET antin=2
CHARM

ANIVMAL e
ANVIL
ARMPIT kill=2

ASHES ~ dapd
DUST

{
nnmhﬂT\

BACK  ddei

BAD dakas
EYiIL

BAIT  pain
(BAMBOO)  kownyom

(RANANA)  saba

*DiRus
*pa-tiyuk-an

*mulal]
*puna (]

., ®*ti[]lan

*babag

*besar
*Rayal]
*fdlakel

*manuk

®*lahiR

*kaRaC
*paQiC
*gitem

*bulaR
*bileR

*butal]

*DaRaQ
*ZuRug

*Seyup

*sumpit

01/
018
019

J20

021

J22

023

024

025

026

027
U238

029
VBl
usl
052

BATHE
BEE thﬂ:cm

BEGI  wanipud
ORIGINATE

BELLY Can ~ ian
STOMACH

digus

BELOW boabd
BENEATH

UNDER

BIG  dakka!
LARGE

BIRD Wit
FOWL

ANIMAL

BIRTH wna® igam&.\(
BORN

BITE "o~ kaga't
BITTER na—?a?{'t'

BLACK  na-nisit
BLIND bu o
EYE DESEASE >
BLIND

BLOOD ddvo.

BLOW p U\ﬂfi‘:

BLOWGUN < 'l.slcape'l‘a >
SPURT




®awal
*balutu
®*|b,w]jaNka[qg]

*badan
*hawak
®lawas

*Caqg [u]laN

*piNgan
*~le [N]kuN

*qu[n] tek

*ba-Rani.

*naiNka

*susu

®*nawa

*silaw

*buNkus
*beRkes

*suRaqg
*sunu[R]

*lebeN

*bunuqg

*buir/1llig

033

034

035
030

037

038

039
040

041
042

043
044
045
046

04/

BOAT bagko.
CANOE

B0DY bagf
WAIST
ENDURE  na-baydly

S0NE 't'uld'.g

BOWL

CUP

BRAIN vtdk
BRAVE

HERO

BREADFRUIT \wg\-’-&
BREAST  sUsu
MILK  gatas
SREATHE  ag9- ganas
BRIGHT  silaur
GLARING

BUNDLE  weppdt
WRAP UP m),gam
BURN  Ovam

SET ON FIRE

SINGE

BURY/DIG - punpun
BUTCHER ,
STAB - bagso\
BUTTOCKS  paton

*beli[]
*blza,elkal

*batiliis
*Xa-rabaw
*baba

*hainlteD
®*zaza

*-~gugun
*t[ols[olgun

*pes {olgan

*sape[]

*dakep

*ubalh]
*baliw
*iba[h]

Vaaldi &

*buRew
*mamaqg

*b-ujiN
*baRal

*manuk
®gayam

* [ lanak

*liNaw

*bazu

048
049
050
051
Ui~
053
054

055

056
057
058

59

060
061

062

oy 9atan

PROVISTONS
CALF ofF tee  \ulud
CARABAD  nuan

CARRY &= ba-gs
BRING ALCNG -
PESBEEsenD \-pa - Pdn
CARRY--oN HEAD

CARRY--on  baggel Con)
SHOULDERS

CATCH 1N HANDS
CAPTURE

CHANGE
EXCHANGE i~ sukal

TRANSFORM neq- s sabdli
BECOME nog balin na...

CHASE AAY 1-uabug
CHEH  nalnal Can)

CHARCOAL vwo'n
LIVE COALS

CHICKEN  manok
DOMESTICATED

CHILD

CLEAR  na- liknaws
CALM Nna-talna
....LOT”IN'G bc{(io
DRESS/SHIRT
1<pnﬂibh>-

u\a('_)

- sufun

na-bla ~ na-tilfw
og-sdad: Clathar)



*niyuR
*baker

*lun]tug

*tu{R]enaw

*seje[d]
*dateN

*suRug

*baikay
*hbilaN

*takep
*takub
*bukut
*bugaya
*taNis

®*gaRus
*ganud

*puTul

®*DeDeSem

*kusem

- ®gajaw

063
0b4

065
066
067
063

063
070

071

072
075
J74

075

076
077

378
079

COCONUT

COOK
ROAST
READY
RIPE

COLD
COM3
COME

COMMAND
REQUEST

CORPSE

COUNT
CONSIDER

COVER UP

CROCODILE
CRY/WEEP

CURRENT
FLOW

CUT
SEVER

DANCE
DARK

DARK-COLORED
DAY/sun

*heNel

*gqutaN

*gqawes

*D-idi

#D-ini

®*D-itu

®*D-ana

*namnam

*Rebaq

*maCey

*tawabD

*piNgan

*Wasu

*gayam

*taRinep
*Xipi

08l
085
086

087

GO
Jol
J90
091

092
095
094

095

DEAF

DEBT
GRATITUDE

JEJUCT
TAKE AWAY

(DEICTIC--
FIRST PERSON)

(DEICTIC--
DUAL PERSONS)

(DEICTIC--
SECOND PERSON)

THIRD PERSOW

DELICIOUS
SUCCULENT

DESTROY
DIE
DIRTY

DISCOUNT
FORGIVE
BARGAIN

DISH
D0G

JOMESTICATED
DOG: CHICKEN
TAME ANIMAL

DREAN



*pun.a:&r
#*[{]1inum

*tuluqgl

*pera

*maja

*balur

*[Rlabguk
*taliNal]
*tanaq
*tuba
*[b,Dlu[R]taqg
*tuna [q]
*1lin[D]ur
*tuli
*ka7en
*tuNa
*qi-CeluR
*walu

*giku

*-asuk
*surud

096
097
096
U939

100
101
102

103
104
105

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
115

DOVE--wiILD
DRINK
DRIP

DRUNK
REDDISH

DRY
DRY OUT--rFooD

DULL
NOT SHARP

DUST
EAR
EARTH

GROUND
DIRT

EARTHQUAKE
EARWAX

EAT

EEL

EGG

EIGIHT
ELBOW

ENTER
WITHDRAW INTO

*salaqg

®*luwas

*mahal

*babaw

*pade [m,N]
#*sebu
*maCa

®*zatug
*labuqg
*huluR

*Za{lug

*gqumaH

*gemuk

*tabe (q 'K}
*ama
®*Depa
*takut

*hulu

*Caqgi

114
115
116
117
118

115

120

121

122

123

124
125
126
127

128

£RROR
SIN

EXIT
COME OUT

EXPENSIVE
DEAR

EXTERIOR
OUTSIDE

EXTINGUISH

QUENCH
FADE

343

FALL

DROP
PAY OUT

FAR
DISTANT

FARI
FIELD

FAT
GREASE

FATIIER
FATIIOR
FEAR

FEATIER
HAIR--BODY

FECES
EXCREMENT



*pa-ka7en

*be-beHi[]

*kuraN

*{laway

*darizi
*tuZuqg

*putus
*xapuy

*gi-ka7en
*gi-seDag

®*paRi
*balanak
®*taNiRi
*bali [d/Dla
*1lima

*nala

*k-e [n]jtut
*{lletaw
*baSaqg

*{gliluR

129
130

131

152
133

134

135
136

137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

FEED

FEMALE
WOMAN

FEW
LACKING

INSUFFICIENT

FIGHT

FINGER/TOE
POINT

FINISH (oFF)

SEAL

FIRE

FISH
SIDE DISH

FISH--RAY
(FISH)
(FISH)
(FISH)
FIVE

FLAME
FLATULENCE
FLOAT
FLOOD

FLOW
CURRENT

*buNa
*buib/zlak

#laNaw

*layeR

*bujaq

*a [mlboun

®*seDag

*kaki
®[d/D]ageiX
“xe [m]pat
*qa[n]Dep
*buwag
*buliR

*penug

®*gapejuS[u]

*anitu

147
148
149

150

151

152

153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160

161
162

FLOWER
FLY (INSECT)

FLY (vERB)
HOVER

FOAI
BUBBLE
BOIL

FOG
MIST
CLOUD

FOOD (wiTH RicE)
SIDE DISH

FOOT/LEG
FOREHEAD/FAcE
FOUR

FRONT

FRUIT
FRUIT--EAR
FULL
(FUTURE--
PROXIMATE)

IN A LITTLE WHI&E
LATER ON \TODAY

GALL/BILE

GHOST
SPIRIT



*leyqal]
*kagi
*beRey
*gilaw

®lakja,elw
Apanaw

*kambiN

*emas
*bulawan

®butik

*halla,ijmen

*hizaw

*hitaqg

*tuim]bug
*bulu
*sabut
*quban
*buSek
*taNan

*kama {1}
®lima

¥-ani

163
164

165

166
167
165

169
170

171
172

175

174
175
176
177
178
179

GINGER
GIVE

GLITTER
SHINE

GO/ LEAVE
GOAT

GOLD
YELLOW

GOOD

GRAIR
WART

GRASS

GREEN
RAW

GROIN
CROTCH

GROW
HAIR--BoDY

HAIR--FIBROUS

HAIR-~GRAY
HAIR--HEAD

HAND
FIVE

HARVEST

*illa
*gqului]
*panDulN

*DeNaR

fpusuqg
®*beRgat

*tuluiN

*gediqluiq]l

FhulNsud

*NisNis

#pukul

*kepkep
*hupkup

*bitbit
*suNay

*Rumaq
*balav

*pija

181
182
183

134
185

186
187

138

189

196
191

152
193
154

195
196

197

HE/SHE

HEAD

HEADPIECE
HEAR

HEART
KERNEL

HEAVYY na- dagsén

HELP
ASSIST

HICCOUGH
SOB

SIGH

HILL
MOUND

HIS/HERS

HISS
SNICKER

HIT
STRIKE

HOLD

TAKE
cMBRACE

HOLD--IN FINGERS
HORN-~-ANTMAL

HOUSE
CONSTRUCT I ON

HOW-mANY/MuciH?



®Ratus

#lapaR
2gutem

- *panaq
®*xaku
%biras

*hipaR
FLuNaw
®tivuk
#{Jiyut
*dalem
*tinagl

*pulaw
*hisal
*[lalz] [aly
*bhuku

*gutan

*paCey

198
199

200

201
202
203

207

208
209
210
211

212
215

HUNDRED
HUNGRY

HUNT
BOW/ ARROW

!
(IN-LAW)

IN-LAW -~
SISTER

(INSECT -~
TINY., BITING)

INSERT
PENETRATE

{NTERCOURSE
CURSE WORD)

INTERIOR

INSIDE
PSYCHE

INTESTINES/auTs
ISLAKRD
JAY

JOINT

NODE
WRIST/ANKLE

JUNGLE
WOODS

KILL

®*tuljud
*pisaw

®*tagu
*galz]aD

*haReZan

®Danaw
®*ba-Danaw

*-uDiSi

eCawa

®*lamipis

*paQpaQ
fDahun
#huluN

®rakuig]

®*lintag
*-wiRi

*paqgail

*gsurat

*hi-ZeRag

214
215
216

217
218
219

228

229

KHEE
KNIFE
KNOW-~

KNOW--

FACTS

PERSON

LADDER
STAIRCASE

LAKE
POND
PUDDLE

LATE
BEHIND (TIME)

LAUGH(TER)

LAYER
THIN SLAR

LEAF
MEDICATE

LEARN
BE RESPONSIBLE

LEECH
LEFTSIDE

LEG/FooT
STALK
STEM

LETTER

LIE DO
RECLINE



*kilat

*[]ibeR

*qapuR

*bibiR
*biflaRr

*gaCey
*baha {g]

#p-anjaN

*kuCuf]l
*CumasS

*Da-~DaRa

*buhat
*gawa []

*la-laki

*teNeR

*tie, i}

*ke

230
231

232

233
234

235
236
237
258
239
240

241
242

243
244
245
240
247
248

LIGHTNING

LIKE
DESIRE

LIME
LIPS
LIVE

ALIVE
LET LOOSE

LIVER
LOINCLOTH
LONG
LOUSE
LOVE

MAIDEN
VIRGIN

MAKE/ Do
MALE

MAN
MANGROVE,

MANY

(MARKER--DATIVE)
(MARKER--DEFINITE)

(MARKER--GOAL)
(MARKER--pLACE)

®bahuR
*kahuR

*baRgaN
*ufwlianN

*bulan

*lesuN
*namuk

*lumut
#*limut

®ina
#in[dleqg

finahik
*sakay

*bukid
¥*bulud

*ba[glbaqg

®kuSkusS

¥~-ajan

249
250
251
252

253
254
255
256
257
258
259

260
201
262

265
264

205

(MARKER-~
NOMINAL PHRASE)

(MARKER--
PERSONAL NAME)

MEAT
FLESH

MINGLE
MIX UP

MOLAR--ToOTH
MONEY

MOON
MORWING
MORTAR
MOSQUITO

MOSS
ALGAE

MOTHER
MOUNT
RI?E
UP{WARDS)
MOUNTAIN
HILL

MOUTH

NAIL--FINGER/TOE

CLAW: HOOF
NAME



*saNay
*puse

*hampir
*[l]lapit

*ligeR
*buken

e~ 3141~
*bageRufh]
*baRuf~]

*Rabi[]i

*sivwa
*siwya

*nipaqg
®*liseSaqg
®gijuN
*ban[ilhed

*beRsay
*k-uRita
*tuga$sS
*[i,elsa

*hawalN

260
267
268

209
270

271
272

273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281

282
285

NAMESAKE
NAVEL
NEAR

NECK

(NEGATIVE)
NOT SO

(NEGATIVE)
DON'T

VW board
RECENTLY

NIGHT  vab( Ti
NINE

NIPA

NIT

NOSE

NUM3
cRAMP(ED)

OAR/pPADDLE
OCTOPUS
OLD

ONE

ONION
GARLIC

*buka[] 284

*beNkaR 285

*iba 2786
#1la{lin

*katiR 28/

*peDiq 289
*Niluil

*palaj 290

*[alhanaw 291
ekagi <292

®aDa[] 293

*waDal]
*{laRDal[]

*pa 294

*bayaD 295

*butug 290
257

OPEN
UNCOVERED
DISCLOSED

?PEN-—APART
AS FLOWER)

OTHER
DIFFERENT

OUTRIGGER

OYSTER
BLACK INK

URTUINGS

PALM--0F HAND
(PALM TREE)

(PARTICLE--
EXCUSE) GIVE

(PARTICLE--
EXISTE TI§L)
THERE (1S
HAVE
NOTHING
PROLIFIC

(PARTICLE--
INCOMPLETIVE)
STILL: YET: MORE

PAY
PENIS

(PERFECTIVE--RECENT)
A WHILE AGO



*Cau
®[luraN
*gaSelu

®*[d/DlaSak
*babuy
*ha-DiRi

*banufwla

*tanem

*tuZug

*kuiDlen

*pa-

wqi-

*kla/el] -

*bla/e]~

*peRes

298

299
300
301
502

305

304
305
306

307
308

509
310
311

512
513

PERSGN
HUMAN
CHILD

PESTLE
PHLEGM
P1G

PILLAR--OF HOUSE

STAND
(PLACE) --LaND

COUNTRY., VILLAGE

PLANT
PLAY

POINT (tTo/0uT)
TEACH

POT--cooKING

(PREFIX--
CAUSATIVE)

FEED

PREFIX--~
INSTRUMENTAL

PREFIX--
INSTRUMENTAL

PREFIX--
STATIVE/NOMINAL

PREFIX--NOMINAL

PRESS out
WRING

*begar

#nanaq

*taRug
#kunuin]

®*kasaw
*quzaN

*h-al-aNaw
*bifajluntu

*gquway
*siﬂgR
*baca

®-iRaq
*pera

*suRuq

*[luli[q]

*tabuli

#Rusuk

*hie,ilmay

314

315
516
317
518

319

320
521
322

323
324
525
526

327

528
529

330
331

PROUD
STUBBORN

PULL
PUS
PUSH

PUT AWAY
HIDE

(QUOTATIVE)
RUMOR

RAFTER
RAIN
RAINBOW

RATTAN
RAY--sun
READ

RED
DRUNK

REQUEST
COMMAND

RETURN

REVERSE
TURN OVER

RIB--BONE
RICE--cooKED



*betiq
*heRas
*pajey

*biNka
*puTu

*bubuN

#Ltugqu

*-wanaN
*Rabut
*suNay
®"Zalan
*seRaq
*gatep

®*-akaD

*tali

®lekuN

*1ike [D]

*layaR

552
533
534
535

536
357

358
539
340
341
542
343
44

345

346
547

548
549

RICE--POPPED *asin
RICE--MILLED *pasiR
RICE--SEEDLINGS *p[a'i]:;:::;
RICE CAKE oo
*bicara
e W sequnimay s
e b
RIGHTSIDE b
RIP LOOSE s
RIVER i
ROAD/WALK T
COAST *kiTa[7]
ROOF--THATCH bu\o\SD ooy
ROOT (ouT) o
DIG OUT *pa-saliw
ROTTEN R
ROUND
CIRCLE *heyaq
RUB *tazem

SAIL--0F BOAT

350
351
552

353
354

355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
564
365
5606

567
568

SALT
SAND

SATISFIED
FULL

SAY/sPEAK

SCATTER
SPREAD

SCISSORS
SCRAPE
SCRATCH
SCREAM/YELL
SEA

SEE

SEED
SELECT
SELL
SEVEN
SEW
SHAME

SHY
FACE

SHARP

SHEATH(E)
SHIELD



*haRa

*quDaN

*sakit
*pihak
*pirak

*salaqg

*puNkuR
*7enem
*kulit

*laNit

#tiDuR
#tuDuR

®*[lintuk
*behew
*bahuqg
*h[a,e] Rum

*panDay

369
370
371

572
375
574
375

376
577

578
579
580

zN"

404

582

383

384

SHOULDER
SHRIMP

IBLING

vouuesyou)sn
BROTHER/SISTER)

SICK(NESS)
SIDE
SILVER

SIN
ERROR

SING

SIT
REAR END

SIX
SKIN

SKY
HEAVEN

SLLLP

SMALL

SHORT
TINY

SMELL
ODOR
FRAGRANCE

SMITH
SKILLED

*asu

*gsawa
®tapak

*bujiN
*[]laRiw

*asem

*baNkas

*peDes
*la[b,wlaf]
*[{d/DlasSak
*ludaSaq

®*tupa
*[dJula]]

*wasay

®—3awa

®*DiRi
*se~n~-DiRi

*bitugen

*batul]

385
386
387
388
389

590
391
392
393
394
395
396

397

398

399
400

401
402

SMOKE
SMOOTH
(SNAKE)

SOLE/FOOTPRINT
SO0TY

SOUR

SPEAR
SPECKLED--FowL
SPEND THE NIGHT
SPICY/HOT
SPIDER(WEB)
SPIT(TLE)

SPLIT
AXE
CHOP IN TWO

SPOUSE
SQUEEZE

STAND (UP)
ONESELF

STAR
Slug



*baRyu

*dapuR

®*tepat
*azar

®*sepsep
*SiRup

i

®*-an

i'.-en

*tebuSu
*gajaw

®*DaRat

*manis

*tamgis
*namnam

*laNuy
*duyan

®* []ikuR
*[lipus

403
404
405
406
407
403
409
410
411

412
415

414

415

416
417

STORM
STOVE/KiTCHEN

STRAIGHT
DIRECT
FRANK

STUDY
TEACH

SUCK

(SUFFIX--
LOCATIVE)

(SUFFIX--
NOMINAL/STATIVE)

(SUFFIX~-
PASSIVE)
FOOD

SUGAR CANE
SUN

SURFACE
SEA
PLAIN

SWEET

SWIM
SHING/rock
TAIL

*anuiwlaN

*tuZug
®*-pulug

®anay

*lasulR/qgl
*siDa
*kapal
®*besar
*paga
*nipis

*ni[w]laN

#[]laman
*Dem~-an

*ribu

*telulhl]

418

415
420

421
422

423
424
425

426
427

428

429
430
431
432

TAMARAW
WATER BUFFALO

TARO

TEACH
POINT ouUT

TEN

TERMITE
WHITE ANT

TESTICLES
THEY

THICK
BROAD
WIDE

THIGH/LEG

THIN
SKINNY
NARROW

THINK
REMEMBER

THIRSTY
THOUSAND
THREE
THROW



*petiR

*deNan

*dilaqg

*-ipen

*sulug

*kaSiw
*pugqun
*puna[]
®taRum
*bak [h]aw
*pahuqg

*balik

*DewSa

*pilug

435
434
435

436

437
438

439
440
441

442
443

a4
445
446
447

{43
449

THUNDER
Tk

TODAY
NOW

TOGETHER wiTH
S IMULTANEOUS

TOMORROW

TONGUE
LICK

T00TH
TORCH

TRANSFER
MOVE

TREE/WOCD
TREE~-~-TRUNK

BASIS
ORIGIN

TREE--1NDIGO
(TREE)
(TREE/FRUIT)

TURN~~AROUND
TURN BACK

THO

TWIST
BRAID

*payuN
#*[11iSeq
fpuki

®*7uRacC

#{luinlitu

®{lutag
*hawak

*hulat

*diNdiN
®[1ibeR

*pasug

*Sinaw
*huRas

*baseq
*basug

*wafliR
*Danum
*tubiR

450
451
452
453
454

455
456
457

458
459
460

46l
462

463
464

465
466

UGLY
UMBRELLA
URINE
VAGINA

VEIN
SINEW

(VERBAL--
ACTIVE INFIX)

(VERBAL--
ACTIVE PREFIX)

(VERTICAL)
UP/DOWN

VOMIT
WAIST

WALT
EXPECT

WALL

WANT
DESIRE

WARIM
HOT

WASH
RINSE OFF

WASH UP
WATER

LIQUID
STILL WATER



*kami
*kita
*kaya

*tenu7un
*habel

*apa
®anu

*NesNes

*putig

*balu
*haNin
*habaRat
*timuR
*salatan
*pakpak

*niRu

467
463
469

470

471
472
473
474

475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
433
484
485
486

WE (ExcLusive)
WE (IncLusive)

WEALTH
RICH

WEAVE
BLANKET

WHAT?
WHEN?
WHERE?

Wil INE
WHIMPER

WHITE

WHO?

WHOSE?

WHY?

WIDOW(ER)
WIND/AIR
WIND--NORTHWEST
WIND--RAIN
WIND--souTH
WING

WINNOWING BASKET
WIPE oFF

*[Jalam

*bukbuk

*ulej

*peRaq
¥*surat

*qubi
*tagqun

*panahun
*daquR

“tapay

®*[hlelhle

*kamu

®.kaw
*iXull

WISE
SMART

WOOD-BORER
WORM--EARTH
WORM--sTOMACH
WRING/TwisT
WRITE

YAM

YEAR Tow3n
SEASON /cycl £

YEAST
YELLOW

YES  wen

YESTERDAY
YOU--PLURAL

YOU--SINGULAR



3

487
428
060
013%
249
589
132
210
231
462
417
282
097
417
452
206
328
- 857 L,
298 {JiuRaN
458 {Jutagq
009 abu

293 abDal]
291 [alhanaw
265 ~-ajan
34l -akalD
224 akulq]
124 ama

409 -an

4.22 anay

180 =ani

162 anitu
005 antiN
491 anu

418 anu{w]aN
471 apa

390 asem

350 asin
385 asu

113 —asuk
455 —aR-=

EE

ﬂﬂ’E;

Ytaly

o o fubo ko o
BNOoU
® O

vl e

b

pus
Seq
yut
1ifql
[n] tu

d bl Ldidl b JdLdi il L d L AL L L

P = PN ™ 8 0 P P S 0 N S P 0 )
IRl

001 atas

033 awalN
406 azar

051 baba

021 babagq
001 beabaw
117 bsbaw
501 babuy
325 baca
0324 badan
219 balDanaw
312 bla/el-
236 baha[g]
383 bahug
252 bahuR
048 blalkal
go4 baker
ans pakihlaw
O0l1l1 balakaN
1%8 balanak
222 balalNaw
196 balay
140 balifd/D]la
44° balik
055 baliw
4779 belun

322 blallunt:
101 balur

033 balutu
278 ban[ilhed
303 banuf{wla
033 [blaNka(ql
292 balkes
069 baNkay
010 balNun

263 balglbag
272 bageBu[h]
369 baRa[]
058 baRsH

038 baRani
253 bahlgalN
272 baRul]
40% baRyu
465 baseq
465 basug
145 baSa
049 bati?]is
402 batufll
28% bawall
295 bayald
062 bazu
130 be-beHif(]
214 begar
383 behew
048 blelkal
048 belif]
015 beln]tulN
361 beilihig
080 beNel
285 baNkaR
232 beRas
164 beRey
043 beRkes
186 beRqgat
279 beRsay
022 besar
425 besar
352 b=2ouR
232 betin
234 bi[lak
233 bibiR
353 bicara
070 bilaN
028 bileR
235 biNka
202 biras
194 bitbit
401 bituqen

32326 bubuN

147 buld/zlak 022
241 buhat D54
150 bujag 207
058 bujiN 404
389 bujiN 494
284 bukal] 1353
488 bukbuk 067
270 buken 436
262 bukid 271
211 buku 438
071 bukut 461
255 bulan 396
028 bulaR 416
168 bulawan 240
158 buliR 22%
127 bulu 086
175 bulu 219
189 bulud 466
262 bulud 030
22% buluN 41%
015 buluQ 24.5
046 bunugq 077
147 bulNa 428
043 buNkus 184
189 buNaud 125
072 b 44.8
047 b ?r/ 1]iq 083
056 buRew 084
105 [blul[R]taq 400
178 buSek 017
029 butall 085
170 butiR %g?n-
P butu

128 Caqi 296
035 CaqfulleN 168
248 Cau 153
221 Cawa 410
110 =CeluR 143
238 CumaS

[dlakel
dakep
dalem
dapuR
daquR
darizi
datelN
deNan
[dli
dilaq
diNdiN
{dlulafl]
duyan
Da-=DaRa
Dahun
D=ansa
Danaw
Danum
DaRa@
DaRat
De
DeDeSem
Dem-an
DeNeR
Depa
Dewha
D-idi
D=ini
DiRi[ ]
DiRus
D=itu

[D]ulR] tag
td/D] ag eJLY
fd/DTaSak
[d/D]aSsk

emas
efm]bun
~8n
e[n] tut

282
548
527
241
123

348

esa

galilN
garis
gawal ]
gemuk
giliN

322 guntiN

199
481
470
302
285
171
268
051
480
218

gutem
habaRat
habel
ha-DiRi
h{a]Rum

halla . ilmen

hampir
haln]lteD
haNin
ha-ReZan

034 hawak

459
497
231
383
366

251
203

210
173
172
229
4€0
120
4ok
408
181
286
055

260
260
439
008

hawak
(hlelhle
hielmay
hi{e]Rum
heyalq]
hiilmay
hipaR
niasslN
hitaaq
hizaw
hi-ZeRaq
hulsast
huluR
huRas
=1

ifla
ibafl ]
ibal]
ina
infdleq
ipen
irek



326 iRaq

282 isa

558 iyak
500 i1Xul)
311 ka-
442 kahiw
252 kahuR
153 kaki

179 kamal)
167 kambilN

467 kami
499 kamu
425 kapal

050 karabaw

025 kaRaC
%520 kasaw
164 kasi
292 kasi
287 katiR
500 kaw
469 kaye
108 ka7en
129 ka’/en
135 ka7en
247 ke
Z21] ke-

143 k-e[n]tut
19% kepkep

230 kilat

008 kili-kildi
%256 kiskis

468 kita

260 kiTal7]
238 kuCul]
207 kulDlea

279 kulit

319 kunuln)
193 kupkup

131 kuraN

280 k-uRits

078 kusem

264 kuSkud

295
120
024
286
166
166
242
242
222
007
148
380
415
199
268 ‘|
423 1
395
034
359
49
149
045
b add
036
257
144
163
347
141
179
259
H

laf{bliall
labugq
1shiR
lal{lin
lak{alw
lakielw
laki
la~-laki
la{m]pis
iandas-an
1aNaw
1aNi¢
1aNuy

ila aR
asulR/g]

1aEw]a[
lawas
lawuld
iayaR
iaysR
1abeN
iekuN
1INl kuN
1esuRN
(1letaw
layga
1like(D]
lima
1ima

limut

06 1in{D]uR
225 lintag

06l

269
276
396

259

Q64

liNaw
iiqeR
1isebaq
iudaSag
lunut
lufn]ltuq

115 luwas

456 ma- 183 panbDuN
119 maCa 237 paﬁjan
089 maCsy 510 paNl-
116 mahal 227 paqall
100 maja 426 paqall
057 mamaq 026 aQiC
414 manis 223;panaQ
023 manuk 137 paRi
059 manuk 363 pa-saliw
019 mula 251 pasii
26l nahik 463 pasuq
087 mnamnam 018 patiyukan
414 nsmnam 014 pallun
216 nanaq 451 payuN
039 naNka 394 peDes
275 nipeg 289 peliq
427 nipis 089 pera
427 ni[w]aN 226 pera
190 na 491 peRa
142 hala 313 peRes
258 namuk 053 pesl{olqgan
041 nawa 433 petiR
485 D4iRu 159 penug
063 niyuR 373 pihak
474 NesNes 197 pija
289 Nilu 262 pilig
191 NigNis 449 pilug
208 pa- 036 piNgean
294 pa 092 piNgan
213 aC@{ 374 pirak
118 pade{m Nl 016 pisaN
44& pahug 215 pisaw
334 pajey 264 pitu
129 pa-ka7en 453 puki
484 pakpak 192 pukul
290 palaj 209 pulaw
494 panahun 421 pulug
200 panaq 002 pulut
166 panaw 019 puﬁﬂ[]
351 plalntald] 443
384 pabDay 096 punay

016 punti

377 puNkuR

443 puqun
267 puse]
185 pusug

475 putiq
134 putus

335
075
235
079
412
156
G774
161
2352
074
299
343
015
082
059
094

209
110

136
146
136
027
277
177
493

370
182

122
037
212
081
223
321
002

puTu
puTul
qaCsy
gajaw
qajaw
gqanbep
ganud
gapzJjudu
qapuit
qakus
gaSelu
qatep

gaull
gawes

qayam
qayan
qi-
gi-Celuirt
qi-ka7en
gilukR
gi-sedag
gitem
gijuN
gudan
qubi
quDaN
quluf]
qumal
quinlitek
gutan
qutaN
quway
quZaN
rapet

&30
273
10%
339
198
022

196
220

ribu
Rabi[]li
rRabquk
Rabut
Ratus
Rayal]
Rebag
Rumag
Rusuk

248 sa

24
354
176
016
261

372
114

375
48

363
266
054
252
587

298
216

118

152

112

165
224 -

554

sabulD]
sabulR]
sabut
sagiN
sakay
sakit
salaqg
salag
salavan
saliw
saNa
sapéel J
SAWa
Sawa
sawal ]
sal z)eD
sebu
asdquqg
seDag
seDa
seje?d]
senDiRi
sepsep
seRaq
si
siDa
aiku
silaw
gilaw
-siNaR
siwya
4 siywa

440
032
Ol
195
340
052
228
492
113
040
04
068
327
031
464
407
123
329
254
071
071
126

45
1

suluq
sumpi®
sunu| R}
suNay
suNay
sugun
suray
surat
surud
susu
sullaq
suRtug
sukug
Seyup
Sinaw
SiRup
tabelq, k]
tabuli
tabuk
takep
takub
vakut
taiill

O4 taliRall

414
105
304
179
139
073
588
495
009
216
494
095

tamqis
tanaq
tanem
taNan
taNiRi
taNis
tapak
taepay
tapu
taqu
vaqun
taRinep

444 teaRum

518
091
567
411

tallug
tewal
tazenm

tebudu



Sl
421
430
2%
405
020
381
482
<08
288
205
052
165
466
281
107
187
098
174
105
aO4
109
396
281
Sa7
065
214
L33
206
420
025
220
058
489
280

t{e.i]

telulhnl
tenu7un

telel

tepad -

tif{ jan
tiDuR
timul
tiraqi
tiltum
tivuk

tosogun

tuba
tubilt
tuDuR
tuli
tulul

tuluf gl
tulmlbug
tunalq]

tuNaw
tulNa

supaf ]
tugses

Ta
TU

?‘u{]
Rlenaw
tuflJud

tuZug
tuZug
tuZug
ubhalhl
uDidi

uJiN

uleld

unita

255 ulw]lal

293
L66

waDal |
wal 1iR

111 waln

555

033 [wlalNkalaql

e d i
226

wanalN

WRS8Y
wiikl

(093 Wasu
201 xaxu

135

C95
012

205
120
051
055
34]
121
030
378
454

155 ﬁfﬂ pat

Xipi
zaqat
z8git
zatug
#Z8 28
zadi{]
Zalan
Zal lug
ZuRug
7ensm
TukalC

S T

The foellowing is the order of the symbole ussed,
Dyen (196% "Formosan Evidence”) except for the following:
N=fy § NN, 3 7= 73 [0] = vOowel is not determined.

Brackets with & single phoneme [P] indicate that the
cccurs aporadically. Brackets with two phonemes [FP/p
gcate that the status of either has not yet bsen determined;

while [{¥,p] indicatYes that both phonemes are in competiticn.

4 2 2 4 z 2

2+ £ 2i, O
2. & 22. D
%. b 23. q
b, ¢ eh. Q
9. G 25. T
6. 4 6. R
70 D 27. &
8, o 28, S
9. & 29. ©
iC. h 30, T
1l. H 3l. u
12, 1 22. W
1%« J 3. W
14, k B, X
15, 1 55. X
i, m “0. ¥
17. n A7 Z
18. n 38, Z
19. R 2Q, 7
20. N

They foliow

nonens
indi-



